

No. 23-1039

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARLEAN A. AMES,
PETITIONER

v.

OHIO DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH SERVICES,
RESPONDENT

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S. COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

EDWARD L. GILBERT
EDWARD L. GILBERT CO.,
L.P.A.
*3070 W. Market Street
Suite 100
Akron, OH 44333*

XIAO WANG
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW SUPREME
COURT LITIGATION CLINIC
*580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-8956
x.wang@law.virginia.edu*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented	i
Related proceedings	ii
Table of authorities	v
Introduction	1
Opinions below.....	5
Jurisdiction	5
Statutory provisions involved	5
Statement of the case.....	6
A. Legal framework.....	6
B. Factual background.....	8
C. Proceedings below.....	15
Summary of argument.....	20
Argument	25
I. Requiring majority-group plaintiffs to show “background circumstances” contravenes text, precedent, and practice.	25
A. Title VII’s text bars imposing a heightened burden for some plaintiffs but not others.	26
B. The case law makes clear that Title VII prohibits discrimination against all individuals “upon the same standards.”	29
C. The federal government has long disavowed a “background circumstances” requirement.	36
II. The “background circumstances” rule is “vague,” “ill-defined,” and unworkable.	38

A. Requiring majority-group plaintiffs to show “background circumstances” places courts in a difficult and legally problematic position.....	39
B. Majority-group plaintiffs should be subject to the same standards as all other plaintiffs.....	43
Conclusion.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adamson v. Multi Cmty. Diversified Servs., Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	34
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	1, 21, 46
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8
<i>Barnes v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 1997 WL 271709 (N.D. Miss. May 15, 1997)	40, 41
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	34
<i>Bishopp v. District of Columbia</i> , 788 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	39, 40
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	3, 21, 23, 26, 28, 29, 35, 45, 46
<i>Briggs v. Potter</i> , 463 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 2006)	20, 26

<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	43
<i>Byers v. Dallas Morning News, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2000).....	44
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977).....	35
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	24, 35
<i>Collins v. Sch. Dist. of Kansas City</i> , 727 F. Supp. 1318 (W.D. Mo. 1990).....	24, 40
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n of Afr. Am. Owned Media</i> , 589 U.S. 327 (2020).....	6, 24, 33
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	3, 4, 28, 35
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	20, 27
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	22, 33, 44
<i>Gore v. Indiana Univ.</i> , 416 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	4, 21, 25, 30, 46

<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023).....	27
<i>Hammer v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2004).....	7, 8
<i>Harding v. Gray</i> , 9 F.3d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	43
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	1
<i>Iadimarco v. Runyon</i> , 190 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1999)	23, 36, 39, 40, 44
<i>Ibanez v. Tex. A&M Univ. Kingsville</i> , 118 F.4th 677 (5th Cir. 2024)	45
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	25
<i>Jackson v. Ill. Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 2009 WL 1259082 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 30, 2009).....	42
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	41
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010).....	29
<i>Mattioda v. White</i> , 323 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2003).....	36

<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transportation</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976).....	4, 21, 22, 26, 31, 32, 33, 36, 43
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	6, 7, 21, 29, 30, 32, 33, 42
<i>Mills v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , 171 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 601 U.S. 346 (2024).....	20, 26, 27, 44
<i>Murray v. Thistledown Racing Club, Inc.</i> , 770 F.2d 63 (6th Cir. 1985).....	7, 17
<i>Notari v. Denver Water Dep't</i> , 971 F.2d 585 (10th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	22, 34, 35, 43
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020).....	41
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> <i>No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	39
<i>Parker v. Baltimore & Ohio Railroad</i> , 652 F.2d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	7, 17, 21, 22, 24, 29, 30, 33, 40, 43
<i>Phelan v. City of Chicago</i> , 347 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2003).....	43

<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	34
<i>Saint Francis Coll. v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987).....	34
<i>Smith v. Lockheed-Martin Corp.</i> , 644 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2011)	44
<i>Smyer v. Kroger</i> , 2024 WL 1007116 (6th Cir. Mar. 8, 2024)	39, 45
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	45
<i>Stratton v. Bentley Univ.</i> , 113 F.4th 25 (1st Cir. 2024).....	45
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Pres. & Fellows of Harv. Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	24, 40
<i>Telep v. Potter</i> , 2005 WL 2454103 (E.D. Va. Sept. 30, 2005)	42
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Cmty. Affs. v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	6, 25, 30, 31, 32, 44, 45
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	8
<i>Tynes v. Fla. Dep’t of Juv. Just.</i> , 88 F.4th 939 (11th Cir. 2023)	45

U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens,
460 U.S. 711 (1983).....6, 33, 46

Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
575 U.S. 206 (2015)..... 6

Zambetti v. Cuyahoga Comm. Coll.,
314 F.3d 249 (6th Cir. 2002) 38

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.
§ 1254(1) 5

42 U.S.C.
§ 1981.....31, 34
§ 1983..... 15
§ 2000e.....1, 5, 19, 25, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Baldwin v. Foxx,
2015 WL 4397641 (EEOC July 15, 2015) 37

Christian Joshua Myers, *The Confusion of McDonnell Douglas: A Path Forward for Reverse Discrimination Claims*, 44 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 1065 (2021)24, 43

EEOC Decision No. 74-31, 7 FEP 1326, CCH EEOC Decisions (1973) 31

U.S. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n, EEOC-CVG-2006-1, *Section 15 Race and Color Discrimination*4, 23, 36, 37

U.S. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n, EEOC-NVTA-0000-17, *Facts About Race/Color Discrimination* (1997) 4

U.S. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n, NVTA-2021-1, *Protections Against Employment Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation or Gender Identity* 38

U.S. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n, *Overview*, <https://perma.cc/22BP-36B7>..... 39

U.S. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n, *Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity (SOGI) Discrimination*, <https://perma.cc/7RQC-2WHJ> 38
